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Marine Environment Quality Committee (MEQ) 
 

Janelle Curtis (MEQ) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Pacific Biological Station 
3190 Hammond Bay Rd.  
Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N7 
Canada  
E-mail: Janelle.Curtis@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Thomas W. Therriault (SB, MEQ, WG 21, SG-SC-NP,  
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Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N7 
Canada  
E-mail: Thomas.Therriault@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
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MEQ Chairman  
Planning and Management Department  
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Ottawa, ON, K1A 0E6 
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E-mail: Darlene.Smith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
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Oceanography  
Pusan National University  
2 Busandaehakro63-gil, Geumjeong-gu  
Busan 609-735 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: ikchung@pusan.ac.kr 

Won Joon Shim (MEQ, SG-MP) 
South Sea Research Institute  
Korea Institute of Ocean Science and Technology (KIOST)  
41 Jangmok1-gil, Jangmok-myon  
Geoje 656-834 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: wjshim@kiost.ac 

Elena Maximovna Latkovskaya (MEQ) 
Analytical Research 
Sakhalin Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(SakhNIRO)  
196 Komsomolskaya St.  
Yuzhno-Sakhalinsk 693023 
Russia   
E-mail: latkov@sakhniro.ru 
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Tatyana A. Belan (MEQ) 
Oceanography and Marine Ecology  
Far Eastern Regional Hyrdometeorological Research 
Institute (FERHRI)  
24 Fontannaya St.  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690091 
Russia   
E-mail: Tbelan@ferhri.ru 
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Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
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4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690950 
Russia  
E-mail: onlukyanova@tinro.ru 
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U.S. Geological Survey  
250 Egan Dr.  
Juneau, AK 99801 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: lthorsteinson@usgs.gov 

Staci Simonich (MEQ, SG-MP) 
Department of Environmental and Molecular Toxicology  
Oregon State University  
1007 Ag and Life Science Bldg.  
Corvallis, OR 97331-7301 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: staci.simonich@oregonstate.edu 

Gina M. Ylitalo (MEQ) 
Environmental Conservation Division  
Northwest Fisheries Science Center, NMFS, NOAA  
2725 Montlake Blvd E  
Seattle, WA 98112-2097 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: Gina.Ylitalo@noaa.gov 

Physical Oceanography and Climate Committee (POC) 
 

James Christian (POC, S-CC, WG 29) 
S-CC Co-Chairman  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada, 
Canadian Centre for Climate Modelling and Analysis  
c/o University of Victoria, P.O. Box 3065  
Victoria, BC, V8W 3V6 
Canada  
E-mail: jim.christian@ec.gc.ca 
 
Charles Hannah (POC, MONITOR) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Institute of Ocean Sciences  
P.O. Box 6000  
Sidney, BC, V8L 4B2 
Canada  
E-mail: Charles.Hannah@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
 
Ichiro Yasuda (POC) 
Atmosphere and Ocean Research Institute  
The University of Tokyo  
5-1-5 Kashiwanoha, Kashiwa  
Chiba 277-8564 
Japan  
E-mail: ichiro@aori.u-tokyo.ac.jp 
 
 
 

Michael G. Foreman (POC, WG 27, WG 29, S-CCME) 
POC Committee Vice-Chairman, WG 27 Co-Chairman  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Institute of Ocean Sciences  
P.O. Box 6000  
Sidney, BC, V8L 4B2   
Canada  
E-mail: Mike.Foreman@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Shin-ichi Ito (POC, WG 27, WG 29, S-CCME, AP-SOFE) 
Tohoku National Fisheries Research Institute, FRA  
3-27-5 Shinhama-cho  
Shiogama, Miyagi 985-0001 
Japan  
E-mail: goito@affrc.go.jp 

Fangli Qiao (POC, WG 29) 
First Institute of Oceanography, SOA  
6 Xianxialing Rd., Hi-Tech Park, LaoShan District  
Qingdao, Shandong 266061 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: qiaofl@fio.org.cn 
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Fan Wang (POC) 
Key Laboratory of Ocean Circulation and Waves  
Institute of Oceanology, Chinese Academy of Sciences 
(IOCAS)  
7 Nanhai Rd.  
Qingdao, Shandong 266071 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: fwang@ms.qdio.ac.cn 
 
Kyung-Il Chang (SB, POC, WG 29, AP-CREAMS) 
POC Committee Chairman  
School of Earth and Environmental Sciences  
Seoul National University  
1 Gwanak-ro, Gwanak-gu  
Seoul 151-742 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: kichang@snu.ac.kr 
 
Hee-Dong Jeong (POC, AP-CREAMS) 
National Fisheries Research and Development Institute 
(NFRDI) 
1194 Haean-ro, Yeongok-myeon  
Gangneung 210-861 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: hdjeong@nfrdi.go.kr 
 
Elena I. Ustinova (POC, WG 27) 
Laboratory of Fisheries Oceanography  
Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(TINRO-Center)  
4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690091 
Russia   
E-mail: eustinova@mail.ru 
 
Steven J. Bograd (POC, WG 27, AP-AICE) 
Environmental Research Division  
Southwest Fisheries Science Center, NMFS, NOAA  
1352 Lighthouse Ave.  
Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: steven.bograd@noaa.gov 
 
James E. Overland (POC) 
Pacific Marine Environmental Laboratory  
NOAA  
7600 Sand Point Way NE  
Seattle, WA 98115-6349 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: James.E.Overland@noaa.gov 

Lei Zhou (POC, AP-SOFE) 
SOED  
Second Institute of Oceanography, SOA  
No. 36 Baochu Bei Rd.  
Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310012 
People’s Republic of China  
E-mail: zhoulei_zq@hotmail.com 

Chan Joo Jang (POC, WG 27, WG 29) 
WG 29 Co-Chairman  
Ocean Circulation and Climate Research Division  
Korea Institute of Ocean Science and Technology (KIOST) 
787 Haean-ro, Sangnok-gu  
Ansan 426-744 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: cjjang@kiost.ac 

Vyacheslav B. Lobanov (POC, MONITOR, AP-COVE, 
AP-CREAMS) 
AP-CREAMS Co-Chairman  
V.I. Il’ichev Pacific Oceanological Institute (POI), FEB RAS  
43 Baltiyskaya St.  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690041 
Russia   
E-mail: lobanov@poi.dvo.ru 

Yury I. Zuenko (POC, WG 27, S-CCME, AP-CREAMS) 
Fisheries Oceanography  
Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(TINRO-Center)  
4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690091 
Russia   
E-mail: zuenko_yury@hotmail.com 

Enrique N. Curchitser (POC, WG 27, WG 29) 
WG 29 Co-Chairman  
Environmental Sci./Institute of Marine and Coastal Science  
Rutgers University  
71 Dudley Rd.  
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: enrique@marine.rutgers.edu 
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Technical Committee on Data Exchange (TCODE) 
 

Robin M. Brown (GC, F&A, TCODE, AP-SOFE) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 
Institute of Ocean Sciences  
P.O. Box 6000  
Sidney, BC, V8L 4B2 
Canada  
E-mail: Robin.Brown@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
 
Toru Suzuki (SB, TCODE, S-CC, AP-COVE) 
TCODE Chairman  
Marine Information Research Center  
Japan Hydrographic Association  
1-6-6-6F Hanedakuko, Ota-ku  
Tokyo 144-0041 
Japan  
E-mail: suzuki@mirc.jha.jp 
 
Jinkun Yang (TCODE) 
Oceanography and Meteorology Department  
National Marine Data and Information Service, SOA  
93 Liuwei Rd., Hedong District  
Tianjin 300171 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: yjk@mail.nmdis.gov.cn 
 
Joon-Soo Lee (TCODE) 
Fishery and Ocean Information Division  
National Fisheries Research and Development Institute 
(NFRDI) 
408-1, Sirang-ri, Gijang-eup, Gijang-gun  
Busan 619-705 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: leejoonsoo@nfrdi.go.kr 
 
Igor I. Shevchenko (F&A, SB, TCODE, AP-AICE) 
Information Technology  
Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(TINRO-Center)  
4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690950 
Russia  
E-mail: igor@tinro.ru 
 
Hernan Eduardo Garcia (TCODE, S-CC) 
TCODE Vice-Chairman  
Ocean Climate Laboratory  
NOAA-NODC  
1315 East West Hwy, SSMC-III, E/OC5 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: Hernan.Garcia@noaa.gov 

Graham E. Gillespie (TCODE, WG 21) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Pacific Biological Station  
3190 Hammond Bay Rd.  
Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N7   
Canada  
E-mail: Graham.Gillespie@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Tomowo Watanabe (TCODE, WG 30) 
National Research Institute of Fisheries Science, FRA  
2-12-4 Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku  
Yokohama, Kanagawa 236-8648 
Japan  
E-mail: wattom@affrc.go.jp 

Sang-Hwa Choi (TCODE) 
Ocean Data and Information Division  
Korea Institute of Ocean Science and Technology (KIOST) 
787 Haean-ro, Sangnok-gu  
Ansan 426-744 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: choish@kiost.ac 

Georgiy S. Moiseenko (TCODE) 
Marine Survey and Satellite Monitoring Laboratory  
Russian Federal Research Institute of Fisheries and 
   Oceanography (VNIRO)  
17 V. Krasnoselskaya St.  
Moscow 107140 
Russia   
E-mail: georgem@vniro.ru 

Lynn M. deWitt (TCODE) 
Environmental Research Division  
Southwest Fisheries Science Center, NMFS, NOAA  
1352 Lighthouse Ave.  
Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: Lynn.Dewitt@noaa.gov 

J. Anthony (Tony) Koslow (TCODE) 
Scripps Institution of Oceanography, UCSD  
9500 Gilman Dr.  
La Jolla, CA 92093-0218 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: tkoslow@ucsd.edu 
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Technical Committee on Monitoring (MONITOR) 
 

Jennifer L. Boldt (MONITOR, WG 28) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Pacific Biological Station  
3190 Hammond Bay Rd.  
Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N7   
Canada  
E-mail: Jennifer.Boldt@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Sanae Chiba (MONITOR, AP-CPR) 
Research Institute for Global Change  
Japan Agency for Marine-Earth Science and Technology 
(JAMSTEC), FRA  
3173-25 Showa-machi, Kanazawa-ku  
Yokohama, Kanagawa 236-0001 
Japan  
E-mail: chibas@jamstec.go.jp 
 
Hiroya Sugisaki (SB, MONITOR) 
MONITOR Chairman  
General Planning and Coordination Department  
Fisheries Research Agency  
2-3-3 Minatomirai, Nishi-ku  
Yokohama, Kanagawa 220-6115 
Japan  
E-mail: sugisaki@affrc.go.jp 
 
Zhifeng Zhang (MONITOR) 
Marine Environmental Chemistry Division  
National Marine Environmental Monitoring Center, SOA  
42 Linghe St., Shahekou District  
Dalian, Liaoning 116023 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: zfzhang@nmemc.gov.cn 
 
In-Seong Han (MONITOR) 
Fishery and Ocean Information Division  
National Fisheries Research and Development Institute 
(NFRDI) 
216 Haean-ro, Gijang-up, Gijang-gun  
Busan 619-705 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: hisjamstec@korea.kr 
 
Young Jae Ro (MONITOR, AP-AICE) 
College of Natural Sciences  
Chungnam National University  
220 Gung-dong, Yuseong-gu  
Daejeon 305-764 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: royoungj@cnu.ac.kr 
 
 
 
 
 

Charles Hannah (POC, MONITOR) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Institute of Ocean Sciences  
P.O. Box 6000  
Sidney, BC, V8L 4B2   
Canada  
E-mail: Charles.Hannah@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Sei-Ichi Saitoh (MONITOR) 
Graduate School of Fisheries Sciences  
Hokkaido University  
3-1-1 Minato-cho  
Hakodate, Hokkaido 041-8611 
Japan  
E-mail: ssaitoh@salmon.fish.hokudai.ac.jp 

Jilong Li (MONITOR) 
Chinese Academy of Fishery Sciences, CAFS  
150 Qingtacun, South Yongding Rd.  
Beijing 100141 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: lijilong@cafs.ac.cn 

Xianyong Zhao (MONITOR) 
Yellow Sea Fisheries Research Institute, CAFS  
106 Nanjing Rd.  
Qingdao, Shandong 266071 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: zhaoxy@ysfri.ac.cn 

Dr. Jae Il Kwon (MONITOR) 
Coastal Disaster Research Center  
Korea Institute of Ocean Science and Technology (KIOST) 
787 Haean-ro, Sangnok-gu  
Ansan 426-744 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: jikwon@kiost.ac 

Vladimir V. Kulik (MONITOR, WG 28, AP-AICE) 
Laboratory of Regional Data-Center  
Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(TINRO-Center)  
4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690091 
Russia   
E-mail: vladimir.kulik@tinro-center.ru 

Jack A. Barth (MONITOR) 
College of Earth, Ocean, and Atmospheric Sciences (CEOAS)  
Oregon State University  
104 CEOAS Admin. Bldg.  
Corvallis, OR 97331-5503 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: barth@coas.oregonstate.edu 
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Vyacheslav B. Lobanov (POC, MONITOR, AP-COVE, 
AP-CREAMS) 
CREAMS-AP Co-Chairman  
V.I. Il’ichev Pacific Oceanological Institute (POI), FEB RAS  
43 Baltiyskaya St.  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690041 
Russia   
E-mail: lobanov@poi.dvo.ru 
 
John Calder (MONITOR)  
ex-officio member representing the Sustaining Arctic 
Observing Networks (SAON)  
Climate Program Office  
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration  
1100 Wayne Ave., Suite 1202  
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: John.Calder@noaa.gov 

Phillip R. Mundy (SB, MONITOR, AP-SOFE, AP-CPR) 
AP-SOFE Chairman, MONITOR Vice-Chairman,  
AP-CPR Chairman  
Auke Bay Laboratories  
Alaska Fisheries Science Center, NMFS, NOAA  
Ted Stevens Marine Research Institute  
17109 Pt. Lena Loop Rd.  
Juneau, AK 99801 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: Phil.mundy@noaa.gov 
 
Jeffrey M. Napp (MONITOR, AP-CPR) 
Alaska Fisheries Science Center, NMFS, NOAA  
7600 Sand Point Way NE  
Seattle, WA 98115-6349 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: Jeff.Napp@noaa.gov 

 
FUTURE Advisory Panel on Anthropogenic Influences on  

Coastal Ecosystems (AP-AICE) 
 

Thomas W. Therriault (SB, MEQ, WG 21, SG-SC-NP, 
AP-AICE) 
Science Board Chairman-elect, AP-AICE Chairman  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Pacific Biological Station  
3190 Hammond Bay Rd.  
Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N7   
Canada  
E-mail: Thomas.Therriault@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Mingyuan Zhu (BIO, S-HAB, AP-AICE) 
Key Laboratory for Marine Ecology  
First Institute of Oceanography, SOA  
6 Xianxialing Rd., Hi-Tech Park, LaoShan District  
Qingdao, Shandong 266061 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: zhumingyuan@fio.org.cn 

Vladimir V. Kulik (MONITOR, WG 28, AP-AICE) 
Laboratory of Regional Data-Center  
Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography  
4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690091 
Russia  
E-mail: vladimir.kulik@tinro-center.ru 
 
Steven J. Bograd (POC, WG 27, AP-AICE) 
Environmental Research Division  
Southwest Fisheries Science Center, NMFS, NOAA  
1352 Lighthouse Ave.  
Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: steven.bograd@noaa.gov 

Ichiro Imai (MEQ, S-HAB, AP-AICE) 
Graduate School of Fisheries Sciences  
Hokkaido University  
3-1-1 Minato-cho  
Hakodate, Hokkaido 041-8611 
Japan  
E-mail: imai1ro@fish.hokudai.ac.jp 

Young Jae Ro (MONITOR, AP-AICE) 
College of Natural Sciences  
Chungnam National University  
220 Gung-dong, Yuseong-gu  
Daejeon 305-764 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: royoungj@cnu.ac.kr 

Igor I. Shevchenko (F&A, SB, TCODE, AP-AICE) 
Information Technology  
Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(TINRO-Center)  
4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690950 
Russia   
E-mail: igor@tinro.ru 
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FUTURE Advisory Panel on Climate, Oceanographic Variability and 
Ecosystems (AP-COVE) 

 

Jacquelynne R. King (FIS, WG 27, S-CCME, AP-COVE) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Pacific Biological Station  
3190 Hammond Bay Rd.  
Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N7 
Canada  
E-mail: Jackie.King@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Toru Suzuki (SB, TCODE, S-CC, AP-COVE) 
TCODE Chairman  
Marine Information Research Center  
Japan Hydrographic Association  
1-6-6-6F Hanedakuko, Ota-ku  
Tokyo 144-0041 
Japan  
E-mail: suzuki@mirc.jha.jp 

Jung-Hoon Kang (WG 21, AP-COVE) 
South Sea Research Institute  
Korea Institute of Ocean Science and Technology (KIOST)  
41 Jangmok1-gil, Jangmok-myon  
Geoje 656-834 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: jhkang@kiost.ac 

Emanuele Di Lorenzo (WG 27, AP-COVE) 
WG 27 Co-Chairman  
School of Earth and Atmospheric Sciences  
Georgia Institute of Technology  
311 Ferst Dr.  
Atlanta, GA 30332 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: edl@gatech.edu 

Hiroaki Saito (SB, BIO, SG-SC-NP, AP-COVE) 
AP-COVE Chairman  
Ecosystem Dynamics Group  
Tohoku National Fisheries Research Institute, FRA  
3-27-5 Shinhama-cho  
Shiogama, Miyagi 985-0001 
Japan  
E-mail: hsaito@affrc.go.jp 

Liqi Chen (S-CC, AP-COVE) 
Key Lab of Global Change and Marine-Atmospheric  
   Chemistry  
Third Institute of Oceanography, SOA  
178 Daxue Rd.  
Xiamen, Fujian 361005 
People’s Republic of China  
E-mail: Lqchen@soa.gov.cn 

Vyacheslav B. Lobanov (POC, MONITOR, AP-COVE, 
AP-CREAMS) 
AP-CREAMS Co-Chairman  
V.I. Il’ichev Pacific Oceanological Institute (POI), FEB RAS  
43 Baltiyskaya St.  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690041 
Russia   
E-mail: lobanov@poi.dvo.ru 

FUTURE Advisory Panel on Status, Outlooks, Forecasts, and Engagement 
(AP-SOFE) 

 

Robin M. Brown (GC, F&A, TCODE, AP-SOFE) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Institute of Ocean Sciences  
P.O. Box 6000  
Sidney, BC, V8L 4B2   
Canada  
E-mail: Robin.Brown@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

 
 

Shin-ichi Ito (POC, WG 27, WG 29, S-CCME, AP-SOFE) 
Tohoku National Fisheries Research Institute, FRA  
3-27-5 Shinhama-cho  
Shiogama, Miyagi 985-0001 
Japan  
E-mail: goito@affrc.go.jp 
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Lei Zhou (POC, AP-SOFE) 
SOED  
Second Insitute of Oceanography, SOA  
No. 36 Baochu Bei Rd. Research Building, Room 1107  
Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310012 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: zhoulei_zq@hotmail.com 

Oleg N. Katugin (AP-SOFE) 
Division for International Scientific Cooperation  
Pacific Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(TINRO-Center)  
4 Shevchenko Alley  
Vladivostok, Primorsky Kray 690090 
Russia   
E-mail: okatugin@mail.ru 

Phillip R. Mundy (SB, MONITOR, AP-SOFE, AP-CPR) 
AP-SOFE Chairman, MONITOR Vice-Chairman,  
AP-CPR Chairman  
Auke Bay Laboratories  
Alaska Fisheries Science Center, NMFS, NOAA  
Ted Stevens Marine Research Institute  
17109 Pt. Lena Loop Rd.  
Juneau, AK 99801 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: Phil.mundy@noaa.gov 

Chang-Ik Zhang (FIS, WG 28, AP-SOFE) 
Division of Marine Production System Management  
Pukyong National University  
599-1 Daeyeon3-dong, Nam-gu  
Busan 608-737 
Republic of Korea  
E-mail: cizhang@pknu.ac.kr 

Harold (Hal) P. Batchelder (GC, AP-SOFE) 
College of Earth, Ocean and Atmospheric Sciences 
(COAS)  
Oregon State University  
104 CEOAS Admin. Bldg.  
Corvallis, OR 97331-5503 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: hbatchelder@coas.oregonstate.edu 

William T. Peterson (BIO, AP-SOFE) 
Northwest Fisheries Science Center (NWFSC), NMFS 
NOAA  
Hatfield Marine Science Center  
2030 SE Marine Science Dr.  
Newport, OR 97365 
U.S.A.  
E-mail: Bill.Peterson@noaa.gov 

 
Advisory Panel on the Continuous Plankton Recorder Survey in  

the North Pacific (AP-CPR) 
 

Sonia D. Batten (AP-CPR) 
ex-officio member representing SAHFOS  
Sir Alister Hardy Foundation for Ocean Science  
4737 Vista View Cres.  
Nanaimo, BC, V9V 1N8 
Canada  
E-mail: soba@sahfos.ac.uk 

Sanae Chiba (MONITOR, AP-CPR) 
Research Institute for Global Change  
Japan Agency for Marine-Earth Science and Technology 
(JAMSTEC), FRA  
3173-25 Showa-machi, Kanazawa-ku  
Yokohama, Kanagawa 236-0001 
Japan  
E-mail: chibas@jamstec.go.jp 

Feiyan Du (S-HD, AP-CPR) 
South China Sea Fisheries Research Institute, CAFS  
231 West Xingang Rd.  
Guangzhou, Guangdong 510300 
People’s Republic of China  
E-mail: feiyanegg@163.com 
 

Moira Donald Galbraith (BIO, WG 26, AP-CPR) 
Fisheries and Oceans Canada  
Institute of Ocean Sciences  
P.O. Box 6000  
Sidney, BC, V8L 4B2 
Canada  
E-mail: Moira.Galbraith@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Takashige Sugimoto (AP-CPR) 
School of Marine Science and Technology  
Tokai University  
3-20-1 Orido, Shimizu-ku  
Shizuoka, Shizuoka Prefecture 424-8610 
Japan  
E-mail: sugimoto@scc.u-tokai.ac.jp 

Song Sun (BIO, WG 26, AP-CPR) 
Key Laboratory of Marine Ecology and Environmental Science  
Institute of Oceanology, Chinese Academy of Sciences (IOCAS)  
7 Nanhai Rd.  
Qingdao, Shandong 266071 
People’s Republic of China   
E-mail: sunsong@ms.qdio.ac.cn 
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Zhimeng Zhuang (AP-CPR) 
Yellow Sea Fisheries Research Institute, CAFS  
106 Nanjing Rd.  
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